@PFDcsklop\:;ODMA/MHODMA/HBSR05;iManage;492883;I

RECORDATIO PAT	N FORM COVER SHEET ENTS ONLY Docket No : 3618 0015 000
	Docket No.: 3618.0015-000 ffice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo(.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Stadler Corp.	
3 Alfred Circle	Name: <u>Stadler Viega LLC</u>
Bedford, Massachusetts 01730	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	o
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3 Alfred Circle
[] Assignment [] Merger	J Anted Chele
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: Bedford State: MA ZIP: 01730
[X] Other Action by Unanimous Consent of the Sole Shareholder and the Board of Directors of Stadler Corp.	
Execution Date: October 18, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s); 	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,209,401 6,299,071 5,556,027
Additional number	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [5]
Name: James M. Smith	7. Total Fcc (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$ 200.00
Internal Address;	7. Iotar Pee (37 C.P.R. 3.41) \$ 200.00
Hamilton Beach C. M. o. m.	[X] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any
Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.	overpayment to deposit account number 08-0380
Street Address: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133	[X] Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380
	Attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via mail.
City: <u>Concord</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>01742-9133</u>	Do not attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via facsimile.
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Darrell Wong Name of Person Signing	Signature 8/13/2004-
Total number of pages instruction	
Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and document: [5]
	PATENT

CH \$200.00 080380 6690832

REEL: 015056 FRAME: 0623

and a stand to see the stand of the stand of

VCL-10-98 р.енгм,

1 eye 4

Sent By: Uponor North America;

.

1

612 891 131b;

ACTION BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER AND THE BOARD OF DILECTORS OF STADLER CORP.

The undersigned hereby certify as follows:

1. They are the sole shareholder and all the members of the Board of Directors of Stadler Corps a Massachusetts corporation (here nafter called the "Company"), entitled to vote with respect to the subject matter hereof.

2. The following resolutions are consented to by the undersigned as such shareholder and directors as and for their unanimpus act and the act of the Company in accordance with the Massachusetts Business Corporation Law:

RESDIVED, that Frank Bailor be and hereby is appointed to the office of Champan of the Board of the Company, and that Joachim R. Fiedrich be and acteby is ratified and affirmed as President of the Company, each to serve in such capacity until his respective successor shall have been appointed by the Board of Directors;

FURTIER RESOLVED, that the Company cause a limited liability company (the "LLC") to be formed under the laws of the state of Delaware having the name of Stadler Viega LLC;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Company enter into a Limited Liability Company Agreement with respect to the LBC substantially in the form presented to the sole shareholder and directors with this certificate;

FUR HER RESOLVED, that the Company transfer substantially all of its assets to the LLC, that the LLC assume all jabilities of the Company, and that the Company initially become the sole member of the LLC, all as contemplated by the Limited Liability Company Agreement:

FUR HER RESOLVED, that the Companyisell to Viega N.A., Inc., a Delayase corporation, one half of the member interests in the LLC pursuant to the terms of an Interest Purchase Agreement substantially in the form presented to the sole shareholder and directors with this certificate;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the two individuals designated by the Company to serve on the board of managers of the LLC at the first meeting of themembers of the LLC shall be Frank Endor and Joseph Pauley, and that they shall serve in such capacity until their resignation or until their successors shall be designated by the directors of the Company and the board pfimanagers of the LLC is notified thereof;

FURTIER RESOLVED, that Frank Bailor be and hereby is designated and appointed as attorney-in-fact and proxy to represent the Company in all

PÄTENT REEL: 015056 FRAME: 0624

Sent By: Uponor North America;

612 891 1315: Oct-18-99 5:35PM; Page 3/5 FAX NO. P. 02

respects as a member in the LLC including, without limitation, the voting of he Company's member interests in the LLC, the execution and delivery of any and all waivers, consents and other instruments which may be executed and delivered by the Company and member of the LLC, and the taking of any and all other actions as a member in the LLC, and that Mr. Bailor shall serve in such capacity until his resignation or until his successor shall be designated by the directors of the Company and the board of managers of the LLC is notified thereof; and

FURTHIER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company, and each of them, be and they hereby are authorized and directed to take any and all act one, and execute and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all instruments, as may be necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the intents and purposes of the foregoing resolutions.

3. This certificate shall be deemed to be fully executed and delivered when each of the unders good has executed at least one counterpart, but not necessarily the same factimile shall have the same effect for all purposes as delivery of a manually executed the shareholders of this certificate shall filed both with the records of meetings of the Company and the records of meetings of directors of the

4. This certificate shall be effective as of October __, 1999.

SOLE SHAREHOLDER:

HOU WATER SYSTEMS NORTH A HERICA, INC.

By:

Frank Boilor, President

DIRECTORS OF STADLER CORP.:

1111.9-15373 +2

rank Bailor

Joachim R. Fiedrich

Ian Bailey

PATENT REEL: 015056 FRAME: 0625

P.04

			11:03		
By:	Upanor	NOFTR	America;		
ROH		Ē			

PHONE NO. :

Vic VSI ivity

Jul. 28 1999 26:37PM P1

all respects as a member in the LLC including, without limitation, the voting of the Company's member interests in the LLC, the execution and dervery of any and all waivers, consents and other instruments which may be executed and delivered by the Company as a member of the LLC, and the taking of any and all other action as a member in the LLC, and that Mr. Bailor shall serve in such capacity until his resignation or until his successor shall be designated by the directors of the Company and the board of managers of the LLC is notified thereof; and

FUE THER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company, and each of them, be and they hereby are authorized and directed to take any and all actions, and execute and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all instruments, as maybe necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the intents and purposes of the foregoing resetutions.

3. This certificate shall be deemed to be fully executed and delivered when each of the und regred has executed at least one counterpart, but not necessarily the same counterpart, hereof. A manually-executed counterpart transmitted and delivered by facsimile shall have the same effect for all purposes as delivery of a manually executed counterpart. A copy of this certificate shall filed both with the records of meetings of the shareholders of the Company and the records of meetings of directors of the Company.

4. This certificate shall be effective as of October 28 1999.

SOLE	SHARTHOLDER:	

HOT WATER SYSTEMS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

By: 🛓

Frank Bailor, President

DIRECTORS OF STADLER CORP.,

<u> </u>			
	t	2 7	rank Bailor
	· · · · ·		
	Į į	1	511.0
	\sim	Y	
_		\mathcal{M}	SAV. 94
\sim	· / /	× .	VAR

pachim R. Fiedrich

Jan Bailey

PATENT REEL: 015056 FRAME: 0626 AUG-13-2004 FRI 12:00 PM HBSR

'ď

OCT-	-19-1999	11:48						_
			••		-·-,		маша " _{Му}	P.03/03
Sent By:	Uponer 1		·	812 891		Ωct.18, <u>g</u>	·	Page 2/2
		ig of r sha stor df π	and delivered any and all or ill serve in suc shall be design hanagers of the	a the LLC inc ber interests i consents and by the Compe- her actions as the capacity un- nated by the d = LLC is notif.	other instrum my at a mem a member in a member in a member in til his resigns irectives of the irectives of the ired thereof;	the LLC, and the LLC, and alion or until c Company a nd	and delivery ay be C, and the l that Mr. his nd the	
3.	an an	nd all Ffecture	instruments, a Me the intents	that the offic are authorize deliver in the s may be nece and purposes	name and on Stary or com- of the forego	behalf of the venient to car ing resolution	and all Company Ty out	
CO		ll pare	the same effe		iter ent trans	mitted and de	COVERAN L.	
4, SOI HOI	Thi H F SHAR	HOLD	e shall be effe ER:	cuve as of Oc	ote r, 19	99.		
By:		(ICA,)	ilor, President					
DIRE		STAI	OLER CORP.:		5	B _a	Q	
IR(: 546)73			Fiedrich	- 1	Lan	Bailey		
REC	ORDED	0861.	<u>3</u> /;2QQ4			REEL: (PATENT 015056 FRAM	ME: 0627